Financial liabilities (96,989) – (352,676) (569,107) (449,665) (569,107)
Effect of cross-currency interest

rate swap – – (102,161) – (102,161) –
(96,097) 59 (409,213) (515,547) (505,310) (515,488)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets – – – 117,831 – –
Financial liabilities – (117,831) (484,065) (363,520) (484,065) (363,520)
Effect of cross-currency interest rate

swap – – 102,161 – 102,161 –
– (117,831) (381,904) (245,689) (381,904) (363,520)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Stapled Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the financial year would not affect total return.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rate at the end of the financial year would increase/(decrease) profit or loss
(before any tax effects) of the HBT Group and total return (before any tax effects) of the H-REIT Group and the Stapled
Group, by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss
100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000

HBT Group

2016
Variable rate instruments
Loan from H-REIT (1,178) 1,178
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,178) 1,178

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORTS

200 Annual Report 2017

25	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont’d)

Total return
100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000

H-REIT Group
2017
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (4,841) 4,841
Cross-currency interest rate swap 1,022 (1,022)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,819) 3,819

2016
Variable rate instruments
Loan to HBT 1,178 (1,178)
Loans and borrowings (3,635) 3,635
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,457) 2,457

Stapled Group
2017
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (4,841) 4,841
Cross-currency interest rate swap 1,022 (1,022)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,819) 3,819

2016
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (3,635) 3,635
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,635) 3,635

Foreign currency risk

The Stapled Group has exposure to foreign currency risk as a result of its operations in several countries. The currencies
giving rise to this risk are Singapore Dollar, Australian Dollar, New Zealand Dollar, Euro, United States Dollar, Japanese
Yen and Sterling Pound.

In order to manage the foreign currency risk, the H-REIT Manager and the HBT Trustee-Manager adopts foreign
currency risk management strategies that may include:

•	 	 entering into forward exchange contracts to hedge the foreign currency income from the overseas assets as a
natural hedge;

•	 	 the use of certain foreign currency denominated borrowings to match the capital values of the overseas assets